Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE Contact: Clare Cade
Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street,
Enfield, EN1 3XA

E-mail: clare.cade@enfield.gov.uk
Please copy & paste the below into your Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk
web browser to view a livestream of the
meeting:
https://bit.ly/3tdeVwb

Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders,
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy

Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor
Representative).

Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2)
Claire Johnson (Governance & Scrutiny Manager)

AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the
agenda.

3. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/23 TO 2026/27 (Pages 1 - 100)

Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

e Consider the savings and income proposals and funding and spending
assumptions in the January Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to
2026/27 to update Cabinet and report the outcome of their deliberations
to Council on 24 February 2022.


https://bit.ly/3tdeVwb

CALL IN: MERIDIAN WATER RESIDENTIAL DELIVERY PROGRAMME
(Pages 101 - 130)

THIS ITEM WILL NOW BE HEARD AT THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE MEETNG ON 20™ JANUARY 2022.

To review the Cabinet decision taken on 8 December 2021 as a result of the
matter having been called-in.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

A formal meeting of the Committee will be held on 18 January 2022 subject
to a call in being received.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

London Borough of Enfield
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

12 January 2022

Subject: Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27
Cabinet Member: Clir Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance & Property
Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources

Purpose of Report

1. The Leader published an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan on 4
January 2022 putting forward further savings and income proposals and
options to close the remaining budget gap for 2022/23. This report seeks the
views of Overview & Scrutiny Committee to feed into Council on 24 February.

Proposal
2. Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

3. Consider the savings and income proposals and funding and spending
assumptions in the January Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27
to update Cabinet and report the outcome of their deliberations to Council on
24 February 2022.

Reason for Proposal

4. The Council is committed to delivering a resilient and sustainable budget and
has made significant progress over the past three years. A key element of the
approach to deliver this commitment is the effective scrutiny of the savings
and income generation proposals and also the underlying assumptions on
funding and spending. The Council is operating in a very challenging and
uncertain financial environment and this scrutiny is more important than ever.

Relevance to the Council Plan

5. The prime focus of the budget setting process is to ensure that the Council’s
financial resources are aligned to delivery on the Corporate objectives of:

6. Good Homes in Well Connected Neighbourhoods
7. Safe, Healthy and Confident Communities

8. An Economy that Works for Everyone
Background

9. There has been an extensive budget setting process in place for 2022/23
which in common with recent years has been driven by a significant level of
uncertainty and financial pressures. The Council continues to experience a
high level of demographic and inflationary pressures and forecasting these
has been made more challenging by the persistence of the global pandemic.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 2

Further, there has been uncertainty with the level of Government support
which has been fed through very late for 2022/23. The spending review did
not commence until early September and the Chancellor's budget on 27
October whilst signalling a positive settlement for local government did not
contain sufficient information to enable firm plans to be established. The
settlement finally came through on Thursday 16 December and whilst being
heralded as a three year settlement was a single one yet again.

There is continued uncertainty on the implementation of Fair Funding, the
Business Rates reset and a long term solution to the funding of Adult Social
Care. For the first two there is a glimmer of hope that this may be as early as
2023/24 with a new Secretary of State in place who is only bound to the
2022/23 settlement.

Cabinet agreed its Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27
in July 2021. The vision continues to build on the work of 2020/21 and
2021/22 to deliver financial resilience and stability whilst protecting the
services that protect the most vulnerable in the borough.

This vision is underpinned by:

i. 5 Year Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) with detailed savings plans
to drive resilience and sustainability.

ii. 10 Year Capital Programme to give longer term visibility on longer term
commitments.

iii. 10 Year Treasury Management Strategy to give visibility on the
Council’s Capital Financing requirement.

Given the uncertainty and financial challenge there has been a continuous
review of assumptions on funding and spending with the assumptions initially
set out in the Strategy being refreshed in both October and January with
further opportunity in the final draft report to go forward to Council. There is a
good understanding of the underlying pressures faced by the Council, but the
Covid-19 pandemic does add an additional dimension. There has been
strong monitoring of the financial impact of the pandemic on the 2021/22
budget including monthly
[...]
 and Scrutiny Committee for advice and
consideration. The Committee shall report to Cabinet on the outcome of its
deliberations.

Workforce Implications

34. None arising directly from this report.
Property Implications

35. None arising directly from this report.



Page 5

Other Implications
36.None.

Options Considered
37. None.
Conclusions

38. The continued input from Overview and Scrutiny is a highly valued
contribution to the Council’s budget setting process.

Report Author: Matt Bowmer
Interim Director of Finance
matt.bowmer@enfield.gov.uk
0208 3795580

Date of report 23 December 2021

Appendices
MTFP 2022/23 to 2026/27, Leader 4 January 2022

Background Papers
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report:



Page 6

London Borough of Enfield

Individual decision of the Leader of the Council

4 January 2022

Subject: Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27
Cabinet Member: Clir Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the Council

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources

Key Decision: 5346

Purpose of Report

1.

This report provides an update on the funding and spending assumptions
set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27
approved by Cabinet in July and the update to Cabinet in October. The
report brings forward further savings proposals and options to balance the
2022/23 budget.

Proposal

2. The Leader is recommended to:

3. Note the current budget gap of £3.732m for 2022/23.

4. Note the remaining forecast funding gap of £41.083m across the medium
term of which £9.173m is in 2023/24.

5.  Note the options to address the £3.732m gap in 2022/23.

6. Note the outcome of the Local Government Finance Settlement set out in
Paragraphs 52 to 70.

Note the funding for Adult Social Care Reform.
Note the timing of the implementation of Fair Funding and the Business
Rates reset.

9. Note that the pan London Business Rate Pool will not be operating in
2022/23 but a smaller pool of eight London boroughs including Enfield will
be in place.

10. Note the funding and spending pressures set out in paragraphs 76 to 134.

11. Approve the income and savings proposals of £3.848m set out in Appendix
3c.

— £0.708m from efficiencies and,
— £3.140m from receipts and income generation
12. Note the anticipated ongoing investment in Adult Social Care, Children’s

Services and Education required to meet demand pressures totalling
£8.195m (a 6.2% increase on the current budget of £131.843m).



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 7

Note the use of the Covid-19 Reserve in 2022/23 to meet ongoing one off
Covid-19 costs set out paragraphs 142 to 145.

Note the use of reserves in 2022/23 to meet welfare costs set out in
paragraphs 146 to 147.

Note no further Government support for Covid-19 in 2022/23 with pressures
being met by the £10m reserve created at the end of 2020/21.

Note the overall forecast level of reserves over the medium term, ensuring
the Council’s financial sustainability set out in paragraphs 149 to 155.

Note the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendices 5a to 5d and the
continuation of the flexibility introduced in 2021/22 for these to be varied in
year where appropriate.

Note the commencement of the consultation on the budget proposals set
out in paragraphs 176 to 178.

Reason for Proposals

19.

The Council has a statutory duty to approve a balanced budget for 2022/23
in February along with consideration of the finances over the medium term
and the Council’s reserves and balances. It is essential that there is a clear
understanding of the anticipated income and expenditure flows for the
Council, despite the uncertainties. To ensure full delivery of savings from 1
April 2022, £4.766m of savings were brought forward early in the update
report to Cabinet in October. This report brings forward a further £3.848m of
savings proposals.

Relevance to the Council Plan

20.

21.
22.
23.

The primary purpose of the development of the Budget and Medium Term
Financial Plan is to direct resources to deliver the objectives set out in the
Council’s Corporate Plan:

Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods;
Safe, healthy and confident communities;
An economy that works for everyone.

Medium Term Financial Strategy

24.

25.

26.

27.

The key objective of the Medium Term Financial Strategy set out in July is
Financial Resilience and protecting the services which are providing support
to the most vulnerable in the Borough.

There has been positive work on creating a more robust and resilient
budget. Under resourced pressures have been addressed and unrealistic
savings and income targets taken out of the Council’s base budget, much of
this work being driven through the Council’s Budget Pressures Challenge
Board over the past three years.

The benefit of this work came through in 2020/21 when there was no repeat
of historical service overspends and the Council was able to strengthen its
balance sheet, increasing its Risk Reserve and setting resources aside for
the ongoing pressures arising from the Pandemic.

The work on ensuring estimates are realistic continues through transparent
reporting and openness to scrutiny supported by further Pressure Challenge
Board sessions as well as robust monitoring of the delivery of agreed



28.

Page 8

savings programmes. For this year’s budget attention has been focussed on
a further review of SEN Transport and also Emergency Accommodation
and Homelessness.

The Council’s budget gap is driven in the main through increases in
demographic pressure and inflationary pressure which are not matched with
increases in government funding. Over the last two years, the Council has
invested in Children’s and Adult Social Care to keep pace with the
demographic pressures. This continues in 2022/23, a total of £8.195m
general fund budget (£4.218m ASC and £3.977m Children’s and Education)
is required to meet pressures, net of efficiencies, as reported in this updated
report.

Spending Review and other Gove
[...]
ing costs (with the exception of
accommodation costs of £200 per week for people in care homes) once the
£86,000 care costs cap has been reached, this will not be known for a
period of at least two to three years. Funding made available by
Government to cover these future costs will need to be scrutinised carefully
to assess whether there is likely to be a pressure sooner rather than later. It
is likely, given the Government’s position that any growth in demand
through demography will have to be managed by councils, that there will be
a pressure over time as the population ages and more people require Adult
Social Care support.

Work is currently underway to consider the current cohort of clients to
assess when they would reach the care cap, typically how long people
receive services and the likely additional costs per year once the care cap is
reached.

Neither the grant nor the spend against it is included in the figures in the
tables below. The position is expected to be net £nil and will be fully
reflected in the February report.

Overall Financial Position

71.

The report presents a gap of £3.732m for 2022/23 alongside significant
uncertainty on the medium and long term impact of Covid-19. There are
£6.339m of Covid-19 pressures set out in the report which are considered
transitory and are being met from the £10m which the Council set aside
during 2020/21. Much of these costs are in Adult and Children’s Social Care
and there is the possibility that they persist into the medium and longer term
and need to be brought into the Council’s base budget. This would give rise
to a challenging budget round in 2023/24 in the light of a front loaded
settlement, the one-off grant in 2022/23 not built into the baseline position
and a clear direction of no further Government support for Covid-19
pressures.

Options to Address the 2022/23 Budget Gap



Page 13

72. There are a number of options for closing the current gap of £3.732m, the

three key ones are set out in the tab
[...]
ultation
process. The Council’'s HR policies and procedures for restructures should
be followed. Any consideration for staff structural changes should ensure
there is a resilient workforce to deliver on-going service requirements.
Therefore, consideration of workforce planning should be included in the
process.



Page 31

196. Where redundancies are necessary the appropriate HR policies and
procedures should be followed. Redeployment options must be considered.

197. Services engage with HR at the earliest opportunity.
Property Implications

198. There are no new specific property implications that arise from the
proposals to this report. However, given the nature of what the report
covers, there are a number of projects and activities mentioned that will
have property implications as they come forward. These will be addressed
as appropriate to the detail of each within their separate covering reports.

Other Implications

199. None

Options Considered
200. Set out in the report.
Conclusions

201. In the face of challenge public finances, the report does set out proposals to
bridge the funding gap and explores options to enable a balanced budget to
be brought forward to Council in February.

Report Author: Matt Bowmer
Interim Director Finance & Commercial
matt.bowmer@enfield.gov.uk
0208 379 5580

Date of report 21 December 2021

Appendices

Appendix 1 Funding Assumptions

Appendix 2 Spending Assumptions

Appendix 3a Full year Effect Savings

Appendix 3b Initial New Savings & Income Generation proposals (October
2021 Cabinet)

Appendix 3c Further New Savings & Income Generation proposals
(January 2022)

Appendix 4 Medium Term Pressures funded from Covid-19 Reserve

Appendix 5a Adult Social Care Fees and Charges 2022/23
Appendix 5b Place Fees and Charges 2022/23

Appendix 5¢ Resources Fees and Charges 2022/23
Appendix 5d Chief Executives Fees and Charges 2022/23

Background Papers
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report:

Medium 
[...]
investors acquiring the BTR
properties proposed for M4. In addition, this not required to



Page 129

enable the Decision Maker to approve the revised approach to
tenure mix and viability to accelerate the delivery of homes

10 Following the major delays that have occurred on this programme and the rapid
increase in building costs being experienced, no indication is given in the report
whether the current policy of council-led development has been re-considered
with a view to by introducing development partners in order to speed-up
development and reduce the substantial levels of borrowing being planned.

10.1 A future paper on the Masterplan, development programme and
financial viability of the whole scheme will be presented to Cabinet in
2022- this information was not required to enable the Decision Maker to
note and/ or approve the aforementioned proposals



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27
	MTFP 2022-23 to 2026-27 Scrutiny 12 Jan 2022
	Appendix: January MTFP Update - Leader Decision
	MTFP 2022-23 to 2026-27 Leader Jan 2022
	Appendices - January MTFP Update Leader Report
	1. Funding Assumptions
	2. Spending Assumptions
	3A. FYE Savings
	3B. Oct Savings & Income Gen
	3C. Jan Savings & Income Gen
	4. MediumTermCovid-19 Pressures
	5A. ASC F&C 2022-23
	5B. Place F&C 2022-23
	5C. Resources F&C 2022-23 
	5D. CEX F&C 2022-23



	4 CALL IN: Meridian Water Residential Delivery Programme
	Cabinet Report MWResidentialDeliveryProgramme
	Signed sheet Meridian Water Residential
	Call-in of Decision response




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek 
Levy and Hass Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Melanie Dawson (Senior Solicitor), Matt Bowmer (Interim 

Director of Finance), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), 
Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 
Director Resources), Bindi Nagra (People), Dudu Sher-Arami 
(Director of Public Health), Anne Stoker (Director of Children's 
Services) and Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & 
Operational Services) Clare Bryant (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services) 
Chris Ferrary (on behalf of Lead Petitioner) 
Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomed members and 
officers to the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Erbil for whom 
Councillor Yusuf substituted.  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
3   
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/23 TO 2026/27  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 2 - 

The Chair thanked officers and members for attending to present the item on 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 2026/27.  
 
Councillor Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, 
introduced the item highlighting that they will cover the MTFP and the budget 
for next year (22/23). Councillor Maguire stated that the overall aim is to 
balance the Council’s budget during a period of uncertainity regarding 
Government support and funding. She thanked officers for their hard work on 
this.  
 
Matt Bowmer, Director of Finance, delivered a presentation on the MTFP 
which covered the below points: 

• Key Messages 
• Settlement 
• Options to close the £3.732m gap 
• Budget Engagement 
• Next Steps 

 
During his presentation he made the following key points:  

• Budget resilience for the longer is a priority. 
• The continued investment in Children’s and Adult Social Care will 

create a net savings of £7.8m. The focus throughout setting the budget 
has been ensuring that vulnerable residents are protected. 

• Costs relating to Covid are still ongoing. There is no expected further 
Government support after April 2022. 

• Gap of £3.732m before the decision on Council Tax is taken by the full 
Council meeting. 

Settlement 

 There is potential for earlier implementation of Fair Funding/Business 
Rates Reset than was previously thought.  

 1.5bn allocated through: SFA £72m, Services Grant £637m and Social 
Care £822m 

 There will be £162m for social care reforms 

 There is an expected change in the method of distribution for service 
grants in future years which will benefit Enfield. 

Spending 

 Pressure come from the welcomed increased to national insurances 
and increases to minimum wage. 

 The Council’s ambitious capital programme needs to be funded which 
will increase over the next five years. 

 There will be investment of £1.7m in services such as bulky waste, 
social worker apprentices and an Adult Social Care Regulatory Team. 

Pressures 

 There are £7m worth of pressures for the Council. These come from 
areas such as Homelessness & Emergency Accommodation, 
reforecast post Covid-19, and SEN Transport 

Savings & Income 

 There is a total of the new savings/income generation proposals of 
£8.614m in 2022/23 and £14.869m over the five year MTFP period. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 3 - 

 £4.87m of the 2022/23 total will come from Efficiencies, Demand 
Management or Service Reduction. 

 £3.740m of the 2022/23 total is from income generation initiatives. 
2022/23 Budget by department  

• There will be a continued approach of protecting services supporting 
the most vulnerable in the Borough 

• Existing pressures in these Demand Led Services plus Housing will be 
met. 

• Net increase of £4.2m for Adult Social Care will be achieved. 
• Net increase of £3.6m for Children’s and Education will be achieved. 

Budget Consultation 

 The budget consultation started on the 5th January 2022 and will run 
until 11th February 2022.  

 The feedback from the consultation will be fed into the budget 
submitted to full Council on 24th February 2022, as will the feedback 
received from this Committee. 

Next steps 
• The consultation on the budget will continue until early February 2022. 
• The Local Government Finance Settlement will be received later in 

January 2022.  
• At the Council meeting on the 26th January 2022 the Council will make 

a decision on Council Tax/Business Rates Base 
• The final MTFP Budget will go to Cabinet on 16th February 2022, from 

there it will go to Council on the 24th February 2022.  
 
The Committee then asked questions of the Leader, Cabinet Members and 
Officers. A summary of the questions and answers are set out below: 
 
Q: What grant is most helpful to the Council? 
A: All are helpful to the Council, without the funding the Council currently 
receives the gap would be bigger. The Council has lost 60% of its funding 
over the last 10years making it difficult to close the budget gap without 
sufficient funding. 
 
Q: Can clarity be provided on the £3.8m saving figure? 
A: This figure is taking into account all savings. The new savings figure is in 
Appendix 2 of the report. There will still be a budget gap. Of the saving 
proposals, almost half come from income. The budget recognises the Council 
can generate income. 
 
Q: What is the repsonse rate for the budget consultation? 
A: During the first week of consultation 70 responses were received. 
 
Q: The Council is looking to double its debt which has to be repaid. How much 
is currently taken out for the frontline budget, and what about going forward? 
A: there is £1b of borrowing. Currently, £240 is HRA being used to build 
houses, and supported renter payments. £300m is for Meridian Water which 
will pay back itself. The rest is for services and roads,etc.  The five year plan 
ensures the Council can afford the borrowing. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Q: What is the year on year, and end, of the MTFP? 
A: £10m by the end. 
 
Q: Lenders look at assets prior to lending. What will happen as the Council 
approaches its asset level? 
A: The above was considered when setting the cap on borrowing. The 
borrowing cap is very important as it considers current and future assets of 
the Council. Currently borrowing is an investment in the borough which will 
produce affordable homes and generate jobs and additional skills in the 
borough. The Government and the Mayor of London support the Council’s 
projects and have made funding available. Scrutiny will continue to robustly 
monitor the Council’s spending and borrowing. 
 
Q: The report provides confidence that the Government will fund Covid 
expenditure, however, it also states that Covid costs are a concern 
A: For the current year Covid grants will fully support the Council. Past April 
2022, there is no further funding. 
 
Q: For the Council tax options, is this an area where consultation feedback will 
be considered? Concern was raised that as it is an election year there may be 
pressures to go for the zero-increase option. 
A: the report is transparent and clearly sets out the options for Council Tax 
going forward. A decision will be made that is right for the whole borough and 
its residents. 
 
Q: The consultation indicates that this will influence the final decision, how will 
this work? 
A: The consultation is a statutory requirement, but the Council would consult 
on the budget regardless of this. A small number of residents respond to the 
actual budget consultation, but resident feedback is received throughout the 
year in other ways, such as public meetings, petitions, letters, etc. A balanced 
assessment will take place. 
 
Q: How is slippage managed and what reprofiling takes place mid-year & its 
criteria? 
A: Over the last few years there has been slippage within Council projects due 
to Covid. Projects are always reviewed and monitored which creates 
assurance. For the 10-year Capital Strategy, any borrowing will be will be a 
key decision and this will only happen once a project is ready, so there is no 
borrowing in advance of need. Officers and members are keen to ensure 
projects are delivered in good time. Work has taken place over the last two to 
four years to ensure all savings are deliverable. Each budget is set once 
reflecting on the previous years spend. Capital receipts are used for one of 
costs that are transformational to the borough.  
 
Q: Pressure was reduced for SEN transport and emergency accommodation 
demand. How was this done? 
A: During the last two years, work has been done to reduce the need for SEN 
transport by creating travel training and direct payments to careers for 
transport. The demand is still there. There is an increase in people with health 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 5 - 

care plans and this will continue to increase as better assessments take 
place. Cabinet reviews proposals for savings. For special educational needs it 
is beneficial for the Council to bring these services in house.  
 
Q: As pressures continue, will the budget eventually say the Council will only 
be able to provide statutory services? 
A: The Council would not want to see this happen. The budget is sustainable 
and resilient. If Covid had not happened, the Council would be in a better 
position. There will be difficult times ahead. 
 
Q: What are the risks relating to climate change policies such as home 
insultation? 
A:  The aim is for the Council to be carbon neutral by 2030. Reprofiling of 
capital expenditure will support this. Energetik is leading the way across the 
country to meet objectives. The Climate Action Plan needs support and 
funding from the Government. Work is taking place to improve the Council’s 
fleet vehicles. There is a national pilot taking place to retrofit Council homes 
although this will cost a substantial amount of money.  
 
Q: Are there savings to be made from working from home arrangements 
which have occurred during the pandemic to close the budget gap? 
A: There is no government funding for Covid past this financial year. The 
Council is required to produce a balanced budget and is very careful when 
using its reserves and capital receipts. There is no option not to close the 
budget gap. The challenge with staff working from home is the potential 
disconnect from frontline and face to face services. The Council aims to 
ensure there is a healthy and harmonious culture for staff. The build the 
change programme will seek to see council buildings used more effectively. 
 
Q: Will the Council loose staff and what consultation takes place with the trade 
unions regarding this? 
A: Impact on staff will aim to be minimal. Redundancies have been stabilised 
and ongoing agency spend is being reduced. It is expected that there will be a 
net increase in staff, and there are no plans to cut staff to save the budget. 
The Leader meets with trade unions every two months to ensure they are 
engaged in the Council’s arrangements. The Council supports bringing 
services in house where possible as it is better for employment standards and 
services. 
 
Q: Historically there have been Government funding cuts to local government 
funding. Could the Council Tax Support Scheme mean that the budget gap is 
an additional £5m? 
A: The Council is proud of its Council Tax Support Scheme. During the 
pandemic the need for this has increased and will hopefully stabilise although 
it is unpredictable what the situation will be once the pandemic ends. The 
MTFP expects some recovery in 2022/23.  
 
Q: Can an update on funding for integrated care system (ICS) be provided? 
A: This falls under the NHS reorganisation and does not directly impact the 
Council budget. Discussions are taking place on equalising the funding of the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 6 - 

ICS which going forward will happen yearly. The fundamental issue is funding 
for the NHS and Enfield will fight for funding for Enfield’s residents. The 
underfunding of Enfield is not sustainable.  
 
Q: What is the saving for using LED street lighting?  
A:  Using LED lighting was a significant change for the borough with over 
22,000 lamps being changed in borough.  
 
Q: What other services are likely to be moved inhouse?  
A:  Over the last 18 months, many services have been insourced which has 
provided greater resilience for the Council. Services are continuously being 
looked at to see whether they can benefit from being brought in house, and 
the revenue implications associated with this.  The Council is proud of the 
number of services it has brought in house so far. This year debt recovery 
services will be insourced which will increase savings in fees and gives the 
Council greater control about how these happen. 
 
Q: How can traffic and transport loose income when Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods (LTNs) bring in income? 
A: The pandemic caused parking incomes to plummet. The budgets for grant 
funding & Transport for London funding has been drip fed to the Council over 
the last year which has an impact? 
 
Q: Why is it expected that sexual health pressures will increase post 
pandemic? 
A:  There are three sexual health services in the borough and an online 
service. The pandemic has changed the way these services are used and 
operate. Due to lockdowns and people not being able to attend investigation 
appointments there will be a hidden level of demand from previous years. 
 
Q: Given the number of residents currently in temporary accommodation, 
where in the budget is there capacity to accommodate refugee families? Will 
there be a ringfenced budget? 
A: Grant funding is received from the Government for initial resettling for 
refugees. The Council will continue to accommodate refugees from its own 
budget as this is the right thing to do. The Council is not accommodating more 
refugees than it can support.  
 
Q: What are the future plans for social worker apprenticeships past 2023? 
A: The Council will be investing on increasing the numbers. By the third year 
of the scheme there will be funding in the budget for these. 
 
Q: Are the cost of funerals and grave digging is expected to increase further?  
A: These costs are in line with inflation. Enfield’s chargers are cheaper than 
the private sector.  
 
Q: Prior to Covid the Council was going to a have £1.2m of debt which would 
then go into a surplus. Since there changes within the administration there will 
be a £2m debt. How was this decided? 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 7 - 

A: The Leader became the Leader as she wanted to provide decent homes 
which will benefit Enfield residents. The housing crisis was a key feature in 
making the decision. The Cabinet share a collective vision to improve life 
within the borough. 
 
Q: Are there targeted groups to promote equality at every opportunity? 
A: Full equalities assessments are undertaken and considered for all savings 
and investments. 
 
Q: What are the staff investments in Human Resources? 
A: The Council currently has recruitment challenges and the investment will 
reduce these. On a per person ratio for Council staff HR are significantly 
under resourced.  
 
Q: What is done to ensure Council owned land is used to the best of its 
ability? 
A: The build the change programme is reviewing buildings to be more efficient 
which in turn will create better services for residents. Council buildings not 
being used have “meanwhile uses” such as Meridian Water. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and members for their participation in this 
discussion and informed everyone that the minutes of this meeting will come 
to the 10th February 2022 business meeting and will then feed into the 
February Council meeting. 
 
4   
CALL IN: MERIDIAN WATER RESIDENTIAL DELIVERY PROGRAMME  
 
Due to an administrative error it was agreed this item would be heard at the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 20th January 2022. 
 
5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
would be the call-in meeting on the 20th January 2022. 
 
 
 


